

No. 21-972

---

IN THE  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

THOMAS H. BUFFINGTON,

*Petitioner,*

v.

DENIS MCDONOUGH,  
SECRETARY OF VETERANS AFFAIRS,

*Respondent.*

---

**On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari to the  
United States Court of Appeals  
for the Federal Circuit**

---

**BRIEF OF *AMICUS CURIAE*  
CONCERNED VETERANS FOR AMERICA FOUNDATION  
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

---

Michael Pepson  
*Counsel of Record*  
Cynthia Fleming Crawford  
AMERICANS FOR PROSPERITY FOUNDATION  
1310 N. Courthouse Road, Ste. 700  
Arlington, VA 22201  
(571) 329-4529  
mpepson@afphq.org

*Counsel for Amicus Curiae*

February 4, 2022

---

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

Table of Authorities .....ii

Brief of *Amicus Curiae* in Support of Petitioner ..... 1

Interest of *Amicus Curiae* ..... 1

Summary of Argument ..... 2

Argument ..... 6

I. *Chevron* Deference Violates the Separation of Powers and Threatens Individual Liberty ..... 6

    A. The Separation of Powers and Our Constitution’s Promise of an Independent Judiciary Protect Individual Liberty ..... 6

    B. *Chevron* Deference Threatens Individual Liberty by Transferring Legislative and Judicial Powers to the Executive ..... 10

        1. *Chevron* Stacks the Deck Against the American People ..... 13

        2. *Chevron* Transfers Legislative Powers to Unelected Executive Officials ..... 13

        3. *Chevron* Transfers Judicial Authority to Unelected Executive Officials ..... 16

        4. *Chevron* and Its Constitutionally Challenged Companion, *Brand X*, Are At Odds with Due Process ..... 17

II. *Chevron* Violates the APA ..... 21

Conclusion ..... 22

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page(s)

**Cases**

<i>Ala. Ass'n of Realtors v. HHS</i> , 141 S. Ct. 2485 (2021).....	13
<i>Baldwin v. United States</i> , 140 S. Ct. 690 (2020).....	9, 11, 12, 17, 19, 20, 22
<i>Biden v. Missouri</i> , 595 U.S. ____ (2022).....	14
<i>Bond v. United States</i> , 564 U.S. 211 (2011).....	8
<i>Bowen v. Georgetown Univ. Hosp.</i> , 488 U.S. 204 (1988).....	20
<i>Carter v. Welles-Bowen Realty, Inc.</i> , 736 F.3d 722 (6th Cir. 2013) .....	21
<i>Chevron, U.S.A., Inc. v. NRDC, Inc.</i> , 467 U.S. 837 (1984).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Chi. &amp; S. Air Lines, Inc. v. Waterman S.S. Corp.</i> , 333 U.S. 103 (1948).....	19
<i>City of Arlington v. FCC</i> , 569 U.S. 290 (2013).....	15, 16, 17
<i>Cnty. of Maui v. Haw. Wildlife Fund</i> , 140 S. Ct. 1462 (2020).....	11

<i>Cuozzo Speed Techs., LLC v. Lee</i> , 579 U.S. 261 (2016) .....	15
<i>De Niz Robles v. Lynch</i> , 803 F.3d 1165 (10th Cir. 2015) .....	19
<i>DOT v. Ass'n of Am. R.R.</i> , 575 U.S. 43 (2015) .....	14
<i>FCC v. Fox TV Stations, Inc.</i> , 567 U.S. 239 (2012) .....	20
<i>Guedes v. BATFE</i> , 140 S. Ct. 789 (2020) .....	18
<i>Gundy v. United States</i> , 139 S. Ct. 2116 (2019) .....	6, 7
<i>Gutierrez-Brizuela v. Lynch</i> , 834 F.3d 1142 (10th Cir. 2016) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>King v. Burwell</i> , 576 U.S. 473 (2015) .....	15, 16
<i>Kisor v. Wilkie</i> , 139 S. Ct. 2400 (2019) .....	5, 11, 12, 13
<i>Loving v. United States</i> , 517 U.S. 748 (1996) .....	7

<i>Marbury v. Madison</i> , 5 U.S. (1 Cranch) 137 (1803) .....	7, 8
<i>McCulloch v. Maryland</i> , 17 U.S. (4 Wheat.) 316 (1819) .....	6, 7
<i>Michigan v. EPA</i> , 576 U.S. 743 (2015) .....	7, 14, 16
<i>Nat'l Cable &amp; Telecomms. Ass'n v. Brand X Internet Servs.</i> , 545 U.S. 967 (2005) .....	19
<i>Nat'l Fed'n of Indep. Bus. v. Dep't of Labor</i> , 595 U.S. ____ (2022) .....	6, 7
<i>Pereira v. Sessions</i> , 138 S. Ct. 2105 (2018) .....	10, 11, 12
<i>Perez v. Mortg. Bankers Ass'n</i> , 575 U.S. 92 (2015) .....	9
<i>Texas v. Rettig</i> , 993 F.3d 408 (5th Cir. 2021) .....	6, 8, 9, 16
<i>Tiger Lily, LLC v. HUD</i> , 5 F.4th 666 (6th Cir. 2021) .....	6, 8
<i>United States v. Dickson</i> , 40 U.S. 141 (1841) .....	10
<i>United States v. Mead Corp.</i> , 533 U.S. 218 (2001) .....	21

<i>Valent v. Comm’r of Soc. Sec.</i> , 918 F.3d 516 (6th Cir. 2019) .....	12
<i>Wayman v. Southard</i> , 23 U.S. (10 Wheat.) 1 .....	8
<i>Youngstown Sheet &amp; Tube Co. v. Sawyer</i> , 343 U.S. 579 (1952) .....	3
<b>Constitution</b>	
U.S. Const. Art. I, §1 .....	7, 16
U.S. Const. Art. II, § 3 .....	7
U.S. Const. Art. V .....	13
<b>Statutes</b>	
5 U.S.C. § 706 .....	21
<b>Rules</b>	
Sup. Ct. Rule 37.2 .....	1
<b>Other Authorities</b>	
Abbe R. Gluck, <i>What 30 Years of Chevron Teach Us About the Rest of Statutory Interpretation</i> , 83 Fordham L. Rev. 607 (2014) .....	20
Aditya Bamzai, <i>The Origins of Judicial Deference to Executive Interpretation</i> , 126 Yale L.J. 908 (2017) .....	22

Brett M. Kavanaugh, <i>Fixing Statutory Interpretation</i> , 129 Harv. L. Rev. 2118 (2016) .....	14, 15, 21
Gary Lawson & Stephen Kam, <i>Making Law Out of Nothing At All: The Origins of the Chevron Doctrine</i> , 65 Admin. L. Rev. 1 (2013) .....	11
Gus Hurwitz, <i>Chevron’s Political Domain: W(h)ither Step Three?</i> , 68 DePaul L. Rev. 615 (2019) .....	11
Neil Gorsuch <i>et al.</i> , <i>A Republic, If You Can Keep It</i> (2019) .....	3, 4, 8, 11, 13, 17, 18
Richard J. Pierce, Jr., <i>The Combination of Chevron and Political Polarity Has Awful Effects</i> , 70 Duke L.J. Online 91 (2021) .....	18, 19
The Federalist No. 47 .....	8
The Federalist No. 78 .....	8, 9, 10
Tr. of Oral Arg., <i>Am. Hosp. Ass’n v. Becerra</i> , No. 20-1114 (U.S. Nov. 30, 2021) .....	11
Tr. of Oral Arg., <i>Becerra v. Empire Health Found.</i> , No. 20-1312 (U.S. Nov. 29, 2021) .....	4, 5
